Operations" we filed with the SEC on Form 10-K on March 29, 2001, the fiscal
2000 consolidated financial statements of TCA filed with the SEC on Form 8-K/A
on March 30, 2001, the interim consolidated financial statements of Thoratec
filed with the SEC on Forms 10-Q on May 14, 2001 and August 13, 2001, the
interim consolidated financial statements of TCA filed with the SEC on Form 10-Q
on November 9, 2000 and our other filings made with the SEC. Certain
reclassifications have been made to the financial statements previously filed
with the SEC to conform to current practice.

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K

3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   TCA   THORATEC   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   --------   -----------   ---------

Product sales   $83,396   $ 30,429   $   --   $ 113,825
Cost of product sales   34,830   10,919   49(1)   45,798
   -------   --------   --------   ---------
Gross profit   48,566   19,510   (49)   68,027
   -------   --------   --------   ---------
Operating expenses:
  Research and development   16,190   7,245   19(1)   23,454
  Selling, general and administrative   23,587   10,969   24(1)   34,580
  Amortization of goodwill and purchased intangible assets   --   --   17,884(2)   17,884
  Merger, restructuring and other costs   1,831   4,169   --   6,000
   -------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total operating expenses   41,608   22,383   17,927   81,918
   -------   --------   --------   ---------

Other operating income   --   614   (283)(3)   331
   -------   --------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations   6,958   (2,259)   (18,259)   (13,560)

Interest and other income - net   5,005   713   1   5,719
   -------   --------   --------   ---------

Income (loss) before taxes and extraordinary item   11,963   (1,546)   (18,258)   (7,841)

Income tax expense (benefit)   4,630   183   (4,313)(4)   500
   -------   --------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) before extraordinary item   $ 7,333   $ (1,729)   $(13,945)   $  (8,341)
   =======   ========   ========   =========

Basic and Diluted Earnings (loss) Per Share
  before Extraordinary Item   $  0.19   $  (0.08)   $   (0.15)

Weighted Average Shares:
   Basic and Diluted   38,555   21,831   (6,362)(7)   54,024

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K

4

   THORATEC
   FROM   NINE MONTHS
   DECEMBER 31, 2000   ENDED
   THROUGH   SEPTEMBER   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   FEBRUARY 13, 2001   2001(7)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------------   -------------   ------------   ------------

Product sales   $  3,524   $ 78,363   $ 81,887
Cost of product sales   1,424   36,288   7 (1)   37,719
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit   2,100   42,075   (7)   44,168
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Research and development   1,001   16,964   3 (1)   17,968
  Selling, general and administrative   1,648   23,986   3 (1)   25,637
  Amortization of goodwill and purchased intangible assets   -   11,346   2,204 (6)   13,550
  In-process research and development   -   76,858   -   76,858
  Merger and restructuring costs   1,334   6,555   -   7,889
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses   3,983   135,709   2,210   141,902
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Loss from operations   (1,883)   (93,634)   (2,217)   (97,734)
Interest and other income -- net   290   2,282   (101)(7)   2,471
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Loss before taxes and extraordinary item   (1,593)   (91,352)   (2,318)   (95,263)

Income tax benefit   (875)   (3,100)   (3,975)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Loss before extraordinary item   $   (718)   $(88,252)   $(2,318)   $(91,288)
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share
  before Extraordinary Item   $  (0.03)   $  (1.72)   $  (1.67)

Weighted Average Shares:
   Basic & Diluted   22,431   51,169   (18,801)(8)   54,799

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS